

Distr.: General 7 July 2011

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Note verbale dated 5 July 2011 from the Permanent Mission of Iraq to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Iraq to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya and has the honour to transmit herewith the report of the Government of Iraq on measures taken to implement resolution 1970 (2011) (see annex).





Annex to the note verbale dated 5 July 2011 from the Permanent Mission of Iraq to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

Report on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011)

The Ministry of Interior of the Republic of Iraq instructed all authorities concerned to prevent the entry of the persons listed in the "travel ban", attached to Security Council resolution 1970 (2011), to enter Iraqi territories or transit through Iraq into other countries.

The Central Bank of Iraq instructed all banks and money-transferring companies to freeze any accounts or deposits, which are subject to the freezing of assets, belonging to the persons listed in the "assets freeze", attached to Security Council resolution 1970 (2011).